womblebonddickinson.com

WOMBLE
BOND
DICKINSON

Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP

VIA HAND DELIVERY One West Fourth Street
Winsten-Salem, NC 27101

1 336.721.3600
December 28, 2018 f. 3367213660

Scott A. Schaaf
Direct Dial: 336-721-35631
Direct Fax: 336-726-6999

E-mail: Scott. Schaaf@wbd-us.com

Sandra Keeney, City Secretary
101 N. Main Street

Suite 140

Winston-Salem, NC 27101

- Re:  Zoning Petition of Vulcan Lands, Inc. for Special Use Permit
(for Council meeting on January 7, 2019)

Dear Ms. Keeney:

In connection with the above referenced matter, please find the enclosed Zoning
Petition and Statement in Support.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. Thank you for your
assistance.

Sincerely yours,

WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP
>

< )
Scott A. Schaaf
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NORTH CAROLINA ) WINSTON-SALEM CITY COUNCIL
FORSYTH COUNTY )
) ZONING PETITION OF
) Vulcan Lands, Inc,
) FOR A SPECIAL USE PERMIT
) (W-3392)

I, Scott Schaaf, attorney for the Applicant, am in support/opposition (circle one) of the
aforementioned special use permit request pursuant to the following reasons attached hereto,

which are germane to the four findings set forth in Section B.6-1.5(F) of the UDO. (Please attach
your statement relating to the four findings when submitting this document, and be sure to include your name at the
top of each page of your statement.)

(My statoment is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.)

1 believe I have standing in this matter because (check all that apply):
__T'am the applicant.

_X_Tam an agent of the applicant.

___T'live within 500 feet of any portion of the subject property for which the special use permit

is requested, (Please note that your proximity to the subjoct property does not automatically confer standing. If
gecessarg)r, be prepared at the hearing to articulate your status as an aggrieved party who will suffer special
amages).

Other (If you require additional space, please altach a separate sheet, and be sure to include your name at
the top of each additional page):

I'understand that if I am not present at the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of the
special use permit request by the City Council, this verified motion shall constitute hearsay, and
Council may refrain from considering this motion.
2544
This the 36th day of December , 2018.

St

Print Name: Scott Schaaf, Attorney for the Applicant
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Scott Schaaf, Womble Bond Dickinson

Statement of Support for Verified Motion
Relating to Four Findings of Fact
To Grant Special Use Permit (W-3392)

Scott Schaaf, attorney for Vulcan Lands, Inc., submits the following in support of a Verified
Motion to grant a Special Use Permit for a “Mining, Quarry, or Extractive Industry” to be
located on 885 Pinebrook Knolls Dr. as described in application W-3392:

The findings that the Council must make to grant the Special Use Permit are as follows:

a) The Use will not materially endanger public health and safety.
b) Use meets all required conditions.
¢) Use will not substantially injure the value of adjoining or abutting property; and

d) Use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and in general
conformity with Legacy

The following sections will outline how the application satisfies the four findings of fact:

A) The Use will not materially endanger public health and safety.

The Use is proposed on a property zoned General Industrial (GI). The purpose of the General
Industrial District is as follows:

Purpose. The GI District is primarily intended to accommodate a wide range of
assembling, fabricating, and manufacturing activities. The district is established for the
purpose of designating appropriate locations and establishing development regulations
for uses which may have significant environmental impacts or which require special
measures to ensure compatibility with adjoining properties. The district is established to
provide locations for major developments in GMAs 1, 2 and 3. (Winston-Salem/Forsyth
County UDO 2-1.4 (C) (1))

Numerous land uses of industrial nature are permitted in the GI zoning district, including
“Mining, Quarry, or Extractive Industry”. The proposed use will utilize infrastructure and access
already existing for the adjacent industrial use, Vulcan quarry. Since the Use is a relocation of
existing portions of the quarry, Vulcan does not anticipate any increase in traffic. The Use will
utilize the existing access for the Vulcan quarry, and not Pinebrook Knolls, which serves
unrelated office uses.

The site plan contains setbacks that exceed City requirements, and berming and vegetation will
be provided along the perimeter of the property adjacent to uses not associated with the quatry in
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order to reduce audial and visual impact of the Use. Activities of higher intensity, such as

excavation and rock crushing, are not permitted.

The quarry has operated in a neighborly manner since its founding in 1946, and will continue to

do so with this addition.

B) Use meets all required conditions.

The proposal meets all conditions required by the UDO, and the applicant agrees to the site-
specific conditions of approval that have been requested by staff, UDO Section 2-5.52 outlines
special conditions for “Mining, Quarry, or Extractive Industry” uses. This section outlines the

proposal’s compliance with the special conditions.

UDO 2-5.52:

(A) Operations Affected by Regulations

Mining operations which affect more than one acre of land, including borrow pits which disturb

more than one acre of land at any one time, shall meet the following regulations.

(B) Dimensional Requirements

Dimensional requirements for mining operations are specified below. Buildings shall meet the
setback and other dimensional requirements of the underlying zoning district.

Table B27

Dimensional Requirements for Mining Operations

Required Minimum Distance from any Public Right-of-Way

or from Property that is Adjacent to:

General Any Zoning
Industrial District
Mining Activity Digtrict except Gl
Any extraction area, road, or pit. 50 feet 100 feet
Any crushing of rock, processing of stone, gravel, or other material. 100 feet 150 feet
200 feet 250 fest

Any blasting.

Applicant Compliance Comment: Compliant

a) The proposed use will contain a stockpile, which is considered an extraction area,
road, or pit. The stockpile area will be setback approximately 115° from the
nearest property zoned General Industrial, and the stockpile area will be setback
approximately 300’ from the nearest property not zoned General Industrial. This
setback exceeds the 50° minimum from a property zoned General Industrial, and
100” from a property zoned other than General Industrial.
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b) The proposed use will not contain any crushing of rock, processing of stone,
gravel, or other material, so the 1007150 setback is not applicable.

¢) The proposed use does not contain any blasting so the 200°7/250° sethack is not
applicable.

(C) Easements

No excavation shall take place within easements for underground transmission lines for oil,
natural gas, or other potentially hazardous material,

Applicant Compliance Comment: Compliant. No excavation will occur.

(D) Fencing

Any excavation to a depth greater than five (5) feet shall be fenced. However, no fencing shall be
required on any property where such fencing would be impracticable, as determined by the
Director of Inspections, by reason of the location of such property in a floodplain.

Applicant Compliance Comment: Compliant. No excavation will occur.

() Hours of Operation
Quarry drilling, blasting, and crushing, except in cases of emergency involving safety on the site,

shall not be operated on Sunday and may not be operated earlier than 7:00 a.m. nor later than 6:00
p.m. on any other day.

Applicant Compliance Comment: Compliant. No drilling, blasting, or crushing will
occur.

(F) Access
The site of the mining operation shall have direct access onto a major or minor thoroughfare

unless the site is located in GMAs 4 or 5. Any road which the mining operation accesses may be
required to be improved to necessary industrial capacity as a condition of approval,

Applicant Compliance Comment: Compliant. The project has direct access onto
Patterson Avenue, a minor thoroughfare, and Germanton Road, a major thoroughfare.

(G) Spillage and Effluent

The loading of trucks shall be accomplished in such a way as to prevent spillage on roads. The
effluent of extraction or processing going into streams must comply with requirements of State
law.

Applicant Compliance Comment: Compliant. A condition of approval requires that prior
fo the issuance of grading permits the Developer shall have a stormwater management
study submitied for review by the Public Works Department of the City of Winston-Salem.
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(H) Flooding

Whenever a mining operation would in the course of its operation create a flooding hazard, the
operator, before commencing any such excavation, and at such other times during the excavation
as may be necessary, shall erect such dikes, barriers, or other structures as will afford the same
protection as if no excavation were made. No mining operation shall impede the flow of any
watercourse.

Applicant Compliance Comment: Not Applicable. No excavation will occur, and this
mining operation will not impede the flow of any watercourse.

(I) Operational Statement

The petitioner will file an operational statement with the Inspections Division which shall include
the following:

(1) The approximate date to begin operation and its expected duration;
(2) Estimated type and volume of extraction;

(3) Description of method of operation, including the disposition of topsoil, overbur- den,
and by-products;

(4) Description of equipment to be used in the extraction process;
(3) Any phasing of the operation and the relationship of the various phases.

Applicant Compliance Comment: Will Comply. The applicant shall submit the required
information.

(J) Temporary or Permanent Discontinuance of Operations

Notice of intent to discontinue temporarily a mining operation shall be filed with the Director of
Inspections in advance of such temporary discontinuance. Notice of intent to discontinue
permanently a mining operation shall be filed with the Director of Inspections not less than three
(3) months in advance.

Applicant Compliance Comment: Will Comply.

(K) Maintenance

During any period that a mining operation is discontinued temporarily, the site, along with all
structures, machinery, and fencing, shall be properly maintained in a safe and orderly condition.

Applicant Compliance Comment: Will Comply.

(L) Reuse or Rehabilitation of Site

Notice of permanent discontinuance of mining operation shall include a plan for reuse or
rehabilitation of the site. Except where redevelopment for another permitted use is in progress on
the site of a discontinued mining operation, the last operator shall perform the following within
one year:
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(1) Buildings and Equipment. All buildings and equipment shall be removed;

(2) Materials, All nonregulated waste piles, overburden, and other materials shall be
graded so that the material assumes its natural angle of repose. These materials shall be
planted with vegetation so as to prevent erosion,

(3} Walls. Any quarry walls shall be cleared of loose materials;

(4) Water Collection and Drainage. Any excavation shall be so graded as to provide for
natural drainage; if the collection of water in an excavation is unavoidable, the area shall
be fenced.

Applicant Compliance Comment: Will Comply.

(M) Other Requirements

The operator of any mining operation shall file with the Director of Inspections, in addition to any
exhibits required elsewhere in this Ordinance, evidence of ownership or control of property, plans
for rehabilitation, and notices of intent, as required herein. The Director of Inspections shall
inspect the premises annually to determine that all specific conditions are being met. Violation of
the requirements herein shall make the operator liable to the penalties set forth in this Ordinance.

Applicant Compliance Comment: Will Comply.

(N) Sand Dredging Operations

In addition to complying with the applicable provisions of this section, sand dredging operations
shall be conducted in a manner which does not result in the erosion of the banks of a stream. The
use of drag lines or other devices which remove vegetation and sediment from the banks of a
stream are specifically prohibited.

Applicant Compliance Comment.: Not Applicable. No sand dredging operations will
occur.

C) Use will not substantially injure the value of adjeining or abutting property: and

An impact study for this proposal was published on January 9, 2018 by Carol Fortenberry, a
Certified Real Estate Appraiser or Fortenberry Lambert, Inc. The report demonstrates that
Vulcan’s quarry has not adversely impacted surrounding property values, and anticipates that the
addition should have a minimal impact on how the site is currently operated and should not
adversely affect its neighbors. The full report is provided as an attachment to this Statement in
Support,

D) Use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be loeated and in general
conformity with Legacy

The proposed area of the Use has been adjacent to the quarry since 1946 and the quarry has
operated harmoniously with the surrounding area during its operation. This addition represents
5% of the quarry’s land area, and will not adversely affect the existing harmonious composition
of land uses in this area. The office and stockpile use of the property follows the land use
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guidance of the Comprehensive Plan to transition from industrial uses to office uses towards
Hanes Mill Road, while acknowledging the underlying GI zoning district.

The North Suburban Area Plan intends to concentrate industrial development in designated
industrial areas, and intends that economic development efforts be compatible with existing
development and include improvements to existing facilities, This addition to an existing
industrial use accomplishes these objectives and strengthens the tax base in the area without
adversely affecting surrounding properties.




IMPACT STUDY

VULCAN NORTH QUARRY & WILSON COOK
MEDICAL, INC. PROPERTIES

4401 NORTH PATTERSON AVENUE AND 885 PINEBROOK KNOLLS DRIVE
WINSTON-SALEM, FORSYTH COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA 27105

CONSULTATION REPORT

AS OF DECEMBER 12, 2017

PREPARED FOR

Tom Carroll
Director, Business Development and External Affairs
Vulcan Materials Company
4401 N. Patterson Avenue
Winston-Salem, NC 27105

PREPARED BY
Carol Lomax Fortenberry, MAT

FORTENBERRY LAMBERT, INC.

6023 SHANNCN WILLOW ROAD, SUITE 400 CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28228 PHONE: (704) 575-1032 TAX: {704) 375-0545




January 9, 2018

Tom Carroll
Director, Business Development and External Affairs

Vulcan Materials Company
4401 N. Patterson Avenue
Winston-Salem, NC 27105

RE: Impact Study of the Proposed Putchase and Development of the Wilson Cook Medical, Inc.
Property by Vulcan Materials
4401 North Patterson Avenue and 885 Pinebrook Knolls Drive
Winston-Salem, Forsyth County, North Carolina 27105

Dear Mr. Catroll:

As requested, I have inspected the above-mentioned property; a quarry operation comprising
approximately 296.7 acres in 20 tax parcels. The quatry operation itself occupies less acreage. It is
estimated that about 155 acres include the quatty operations with the remainder being vacant

industrial or residential zoned land.

The North Quarty propetty is located within the city limits of Winston-Salem and has existed since
1946. Vulcan Construction Materials, LLC along with Vulcan Lands, Inc. are wholly owned
subsidiaries of Vulcan Materials Company. Vulcan, through its Vulcan Lands, Inc. subsidiary plans
to acquite 16.595 acres owned by Wilson Cook Medical Inc, (Cook property) located adjacent to the
quatry operations on the north side of Pinebrook Knolls Drive. The site is currently vacant. Vulcan
plans to move some of its office and office/warchouse buildings, as well as the stockpile and
parking for equipment to this site. There will be no mining operations on the Cook propetty.
Development in the immediate area of the active quarry and the Cook property is industrial, office,
retail and residentially oriented.

In otder to utlize the property, Vulcan must receive approval by the City Council based on 4
ctitetia. A consultation report has been prepared addressing what impact, if any, the proposed use
may have on the adjoining property owners. Based on my research, the proposed property addition
will not impact of substantially injute the value of the adjoining properties, My opinion is based on
the following Hypothetical Conditions and Extraotdinary Assumptions,

FORTENBERRY LAMBERT, INC.

@923 SHANNON WILLOW ROAD, SUITE 400 CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28226 PHONE: (704) 375-1032 FAX: (704) 375-6545




Hypothetical Conditions

Extraordinary Assumptions:

None

A preliminary conceptual plan for the Cook property was provided. No
survey or detailed building plans were provided. The land and building
areas assumed in this report are based on public records and an inspection
of the propetty. Any significant changes in the plans could tesult in a
modification of the conclusions. The Cook property is currently subject to
the Declaration of Covenants Conditions and Restrictions for the adjoining
Osak Summit Business' Park. The sale of the propetty to Vulcan is
contingent upon the business park removing the site from the business
patk so the CCR’s no longer apply. It is assumed that restrictions will be
removed. In addition, it is assumed that Vulcan Materials will meet all
petformance standards and that all zoning, and/or governmental
regulations, will be met.

The conclusions ate supported by the data and reasoning set forth in the attached narrative. The

reader is referred to the Assumptions and Limiting Conditions, which are included in the Addenda

of the report. I certify that T h

ave no present or contemplated future interest in the property. ‘This

consultation has been prepated in compliance with the Uniform Standards of Professional
Consultation Practice (USPAP) as approved by the Consultation Standards Board of the
Consultation Foundation and FIRREA Title X1, 12 CFR Part 34 (RTC).

Thank you for the oppottunity to be of setvice, and if any information or clarification is needed,

please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincetely,

P J - f i ;
Lt X7 e dieing

g

Carol Lomax Fortenberry, MAI

NC #A3237
Phone: 704-375-1032 x12

Email: carol@fortenberrylambert.com

6923 SHANNON WILLOW ROAD, SUITE 400

FORTENBERRY LAMBERT, INC,

CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28228 PHONE: (704) 375-1032 rax: (704) 375-8545




Property and Location

Tax Parcel Identification

Property Ownership
Appraisal Valuation Dates
As Is Value Date
Inspection Date
Report Date

Purpose of Consultation

Property Rights Appraised

Hypothetical Conditions

Extraordinary Assumptions:

Zoning

Flood Plain/Watet Quality Buffers

Land Area

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

4401 North Patterson Avenue and 885 Pinebrook Knolls Drive,
Winston-Salem, Forsyth County, North Carolina 27105

Vulcan: 20 Parcels starting with 6828 and 6838, See table in teport.
Cook Patcel: 6828-67-0736

Valcan Lands, Inc. and Wilson Cook Medical, Inc.

December 12, 2017
December 12, 2017
January 9, 2018

Determine whether the proposed additon of the Cook propetty to
the existing quarry facility would substantially injure the adjoining
propetty ownets.

N/A
None

A preliminary conceptual plan for the Cook propetty was provided.
No sutvey or detailed building plans were provided. The land and
building areas assumed in this report are based on public fecords and
an inspection of the property. Any significant changes in the plans
could result in a modification of the conclusions. The Cock propetty
is currently subject to the Declaration of Covenants Conditions and
Restrictions for the adjoining Oak Summit Business Park. The sale of
the property to Vulcan is contingent upon the business park removing
the site from the business park so the CCR’s no longer apply. It is
assumed that restrictions will be removed. In additon, it is assumed
that Vulcan Materials will meet all performance standards and that all
zoning, and/or governmental regulations, will be met.

Vulcan: GI, Industrial and RS9, Residential Single Family.
Cook: GI, General Industrial. All propetty is legally conforming.

Vulcan: Site includes flood plain
Cook: Site includes a small amount of flood plain land

Vulcan: 296.700 Actes
Cook Property : 16.595 Actes

FORTENBERRY LAMBERT, INC.

6923 SHANNON WILLOW ROAD, SUITE 400

CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28226 PHONE: (704) 376-1032 FAX: (704) 375-6545




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY CONTINUED

Property and Location 4401 Notth Patterson Avenue and 885 Pinebrook Knolls Drive,
Winston-Salem, Forsyth County, North Carolina 27105

A portion of the site owned by Vulcan is improved with a rock quatry
facility. The bulk of the quarty operation and plant equipment is
located on 5 tax parcels, or 154 acres. Of the total industrial zoned
acteage, 62 acres are vacant (4 tax parcels), Approximately 81 acres
(11 tax parcels) all located east of Highway 8 are zoned for residential
development, with only 1 parcel improved with a 1,390 SF single
family residence that was constructed in 1963 (parcel 6838-04-1256)
Improvements include the following:

Improvements

Parcel 6828-64-5741: a 1,040 SF quality control lab built in 1983; a
6,840 SI metal service garage built in 1966; a 4,000 SF storage
warchouse built in 1983,

Parcel 6828-65-6793: a 2-story office containing 28,908 SF built in
1972; a 24,160 SF storage warehouse built in 1967; a 4,200 F service
garage built in 1967; a 2,100 SF paint shop built in 1967; a 4,254 SF
delivery department building constructed in 1969; a 3,520 SF truck
shop service garage built in 1965; a 5,000 S¥ storage warehouse built
in 1977; a 2,040 SF geo-earth science building/office constructed in
1950; a 1,395 SF electtic shop built in 1980; a 9,000 SE storage
warechouse built in 1993; and a 1,280 SF office/central service
building constructed in 2006,

Parcel 6828-66-9624: 2 4,600 SF metal service gatage building erected
in 1985,

Parcel 6828-67-0277: a 404 SF office built in 1986.

Parcel 6828-77-5276: a 2,799 SF processing and sales office built in
1999.

The proposed addition parcel, 6828-67-0736 (Cook property) is
vacant land that is zoned for industrial use. Proposed development
includes an office/shop/office warehouse building; an area for
equiptent parking; a stockpile area; storm water detendon pond, and
a large buffer surrounding the property. There will not be any blasting
or crushing operations on the site,

Present Use Quarry/Industrial/ Vacant Land & 1 Single Family Residence that
does not contribute value.

Highest & Best Use: Quarty/Industrial

Carol Lomax Forttenberty, MAI
Narth Carolina State Certified General Appraiser #.

carol@fortenbermviambert.com

. Consultant:

FORTENBERRY LAMBDRT, INC,

6023 BIIANNON WILLOW ROAD, SUITE 400 CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28226 PIONE: {704) 375-1032 A (704) 375-0545




CERTIFICATION

I, Carot L. Fortenberry, MAI, certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief,

10.

11

12.

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and
limiting conditions and are my petsonal, impartial and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and
conclusions.

I petformed o previous setvices as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that
is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of this

assignment.

1 have performed no previous services as an appraiser on this property within the three-year period
immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment,

I have 1o bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report of to the parties involved
with this assignment.

My engagement in this assighment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined
results. ‘

My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or
teporting of a predetermined value or ditection in value that favors the cause of the client, the
amount of the value opiniosn, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent
event ditectly telated to the intended use of this appraisal.

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in
conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Bthics & Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute, which include the Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice.

I have made a personal inspection of the propesty that is the subject of this report.

No one provided significant professional assistance to the person signing this report, other than
those identified in the teport. I have relied on surveys, floor plans, etc, provided by other
professional persons who have been identified in the report.

The use of this repott is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by
its duly authorized representatives.

As of the date of this repott, Carol L. Fortenberry, MAI has completed the continuing education
ptogram for Designated Members of the Appraisal Institute.

{oned A /; Tem by

J
Carol L. Fortenberry, MAI
Notth Carolina State Certified General Appraiser #A3237

January 9, 2018

Date

FORTENBERRY LAMBERT, INC.

6023 SHANNON WILLOW ROAD, SUITE 400 CHARLOTTR, NORTH CAROLINA 28226 PHONE: (704) 375-1032 Tax: (704) 375-6545
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PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION / CONSULTING PREMISE

The subject of this analysis is the Vulcan North Quarry & Wilson Cook Medical, Inc. Properties,
North Carolina located in north Winston-Salem. The main address for the quarry is 4401 N.
Patterson Avere. The address for the Cook Medical property is 885 Pinebrook Knolls Drive. The
Cook property is vacant and located north and across Pinebrook Knolls Drive from the Vulcan

quarty.

The quatty property is undet the ownetship name of Vulcan Lands, Inc. (VLI), which is a wholly
owned subsidiary of Vulcan Materials Company (Vulcan) and consists of 20 tax parcels containing
296.7 actes, based on Forsyth County Geo-Data Explotet, The acreage used in this tepott is based

on tax recotds, as no survey of the overall property was provided,

Vulcan plans to purchase the Cook property to add it to the quarry’s existing North Quarry
operations. The Cook property has been affiliated with Oak Summit Business Park, and has been
partially developed to the east of this site. The Cook property includes 16.595 acres and has
remained vacant since its last conveyance in 1997. ‘The sale of the Cook ptoperty to Vulcan is
contingent on the Ozk Summit Business Park removing the site from the park’s owner association.
It is my understanding that this will hot be an impediment to the sale. Further, Winston-Salem’s City
Council will have to determine the potential impact on neighboring properties of adding the Cook
site to the existing quarty facility, Four critetia are to be considered, which will be discussed later.

Preliminary development plans for the Cook property include an office/shop/office warehouse
building; an area for equipment parking; a stockpile area; storm water detention pond, and 2 large
buffer sutrounding the site. ‘There will not be any mining operations on the propetty.
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GENERAL INFORMATION

Client o Vulcan Mateﬁ;lsr(.lc‘)mpany
Intended User B Vulcan Materials, and/or its assigns
Intended Use 'The repott will be used to determine the potential impact for

the surrounding property owners for the planned purchase and
development of the Cook Property. Vulcan plans to develop
the site with office and warchouse uses, as well as equipment
patking and a stock pile area for the potential expansion of the
Vulcan Nosth Quarty. The report will be used to assist in the
approval process by the City Council for the expansion,

Report Format Consultation Report

Prior Appraisal Setvices | We have performed no prior services as a consultant on this
property within the 3-year pefiod immediately preceding
acceptance of this assighment, E

Appraiser Competency | Carol Lomax Fottenberry, MAT is a State Certified General
Real Estate Appraiset in both Notth and South Carolina. She
has been a consultant and appraiser of commercial properties
for over 25 years. Ms, Fortenberty meets USPAP Competency
Provision requirements.

RELEVANT DATES
'The following ate the relevant dates of the impact study:

| Date of Inspection ' December 12, 2017 |

é Date of Report , i January 9, 2018

i

Hypothetical Condition and Extraordinary Assumptions
The Uniform Standards of Appraisal Practice (USPAP) defines 2 Hypothetical Condition as:

“Yhat which is contrary lo what exists but is rupposed for the purpose of analysis.”

Hypothetical conditions assume conditions contrary to known facts about physical, legal, ot
economic characteristics of the subject ot about conditions external to the property, or about the

integrity of data used in an analysis.

FORTENBERRY LAMBERT, INC. 4 VULCAN LANDS, INC.
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USPAP defines an Extraordinary Assumption as:

“an assumption, directly related to a specific assignment, which, if found to be false, conld alter
the appraiser’s opinions or conclusions.”

Extraordinaty assumptions presume as fact otherwise uncertain information about physical, legal, or

economic characteristics of the subject property; or about conditions external to the property.

Hypothetical Conditions Used None

Extraordinary Assumptions Used | A preliminary conceptual plan for the Cook propetty was
provided. No sutvey or detailed building plans were provided.
The land and building ateas assumed in this report are based on
public tecords and an inspection of the property. Any
significant changes in the plans could result in a moedification of
the conclusions. The Cook propetty is cuttently subject to the
Declaration of Covenants Conditions and Restrictions for the
adjoining Oak Summit Business Park. The sale of the property
to Vulcan is contingent upon the business patk removing the
site from the business park so the CCR’s no longer apply. Itis
assumed that restrictions will be removed. In addition, it is
assumed that Vulcan Materials will meet all performance
standatds and that all zoning, and/or governmental regulations,
will be met,

SCOPE OF WORK
The scope, ot the extent of the analysis, includes the following:

= Physical inspection of the subject site, improvements, and neighborhood;

»  Tnspection of selected comparable local properties;

»  Site analysis including physical and logal characteristics;

" Improvement analysis inclyding construction details and functional utility (when applicable);
®  Highest and best use analysis, as vacant and improved, if applicable

s Study of local assessed value bistory of subject and surrounding properties;

®  Study of historical properly values survounding the subject

Addidonal ptimaty research may have been conducted with the property, depending on the

requiretnents of the assignment.
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OWNERSHIP HISTORY

According to the Forsyth County Public Registry and ‘T'ax Assessor data, the most-recent transaction
involving the Vulcan Property is as follows:

Current dwnet of Record - .Vulcan Lands Inc

Most Recent Transaction Date | Mulnple transactions. ‘The most 51gmficant
occutred on June 13, 2000. The deed indicates that
314.80 acres was conveyed. Some of this acreage
was wlthm road nghts—of -way.

Buyer o Vulcan Lands Inc.
Seller Vulcan Mateﬂals Company
Deed Reference 2120 / 2973

Pnce Indlcated by Excrse Stamps $0 Not arms«length Related enutles

Other Sales Wltlnn Last 5 Years None

Pendmg 'I'rans actions None

Current l.rstrng Agreements | None

‘The most-recent transaction involving the Cook Property is as follows:

Current Owner of Record Wilson Caok Med.lcal Inc. |

_N._[;)st Recent Transactron Date | May 20 179797'7 -
Buyer | Wilson Cook Medical, Inc. -
é;]l—e: e , i‘SMa Lee Corporauon e
Deed Reference o | | 1947/ 1604 | -

Pnce Indlcated by Exmse Stamps $664.,000 for 16595 Actes, or $40,012/Acre :
Other Sales Wrthm Last 5 Years None

Pendlng Transactlons None
Current Lrsung Agreements None
FORTENBERRY LAMBERT, INC. & VULCAN LANDS, INC,
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REGIONAL ANALYSIS

INTRODUCTION

The subject is located in the City of Winston-Salem, which is part of the Winston-Salem MSA. Itis
a city of over 200,000 residents located in the center of Fotsyth County within the Interstate 40
cotridor. The city was previously part of the Greensboro/Winston-Salem/High Point metropolitan
statistical area (MSA). The region is known as the Piedmont Triad as a result of the geography of
the three central cities — Winston-Salem to the west, Greensboro to the east, and High Point to the
southeast. Winston-Salem is situated approximately 100 miles west of Raleigh (the state capital), and
about 100 miles north of Chatlotte; roughly midway between Atlanta and Washington, D.C. along
Interstate 85.

ACCESSIBILITY AND TRANSPORTATION

The Piedmont Ttiad region is located in the north-central portion of North Carolina, The region is
centrally located on the central cast coast of the United States and within one day’s drive of
approximately 158 million persons or 55% of the nation’s population.

The MSA is sctved by four Interstate Flighways, Interstate 85, runs southwest through Charlotte and
on to Atlanta. Intetstate 85 goes northeast to the Raleigh-Durham area and on to the Richmond and
Washington D.C. areas, Interstate 40 runs east from the Piedmont Triad area to western North
Carolina and Tennessee and connects with Tnterstate 77 about 30 miles to the west. Interstates 73
and 74 run notth/south from the Piedmont Triad region. Due to the central location and the good
highway access, the region is a major ground transportation hub with mote than 100 trucking
companies serving the Ttiad tegion. |

In order to move traffic around the heavily urbanized areas of Winston-Salem, the state completed
construction of the “new’ I-40, which intersects the former I-40 (now Business 40) on the west side
of Winston-Salem, which follows a route east to the western side of Kernersville. Other major
highways serving the Triad include US Highway 220 and US Highway 52, which are the north and

south cotridots.

Piedmont Triad International Airport is located off U.S. Highway 68 two miles north of 1-40 in the
westernmost portion of Guilford County. The airport is served by three commetcial cattiers;
Continental Airlines, Delta Aitlines and American Airlines, with an average of 280 takeoffs and
landings daily. The airport is setved by several air cargo companies including Emery Wotldwide,
Federal Express and Aitborne Express, which handle approximately 75 million pounds of cargo

each year.
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POPULATION

The Winston-Salem MSA contained an estimated 665,726 petsons in 2016. 'The City of Winston-
Salem had a population of 241,804. Between 2010 and 2016, Winston-Salem has grown from
229,516 residents to 236,833, an annual growth tate of neatly 1%. Growth rates in the MSA ate
slightly below those of Forsyth County and the City of Winston-Salem, as they include rural counties
as well. Forsyth County is expected to grow at the fastest pace through 2021, with an annual gtowth
rate of 1.6%.

Population Data

Census Fstimated Annual 2021 % Change/Yr.
Geography 2010 2016 % Change Projection 2016-2021
Winston-Salem MSA 640,595 665,726 0.6% 687,965 0.7 %
Forsyth County 350,670 370,278 0.9% 399,922 1.6%
City of Winston-Salem 229,516 241,804 0.9% 253,597 1.0%
SOURCE: ESRI
INCOME

The Winston-Salem MSA and Forsyth County compate favorably to cach other in terms of
household income as shown below. There are slightly higher percentages in the higher income
brackets than there were in the last couple years, as the economy continues to strengthen. One
slight difference in the two geographies is that 19.3% of Forsyth County households earn $100,000
of mote, compared to only 17.0% in the MSA. This is likely a function of city vetsus rural economy.

FORTENBERRY LAMBERT, INC, 9 YULCAN LANDS, INC.
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Household Income Data

Geography
Winston-Salem MSA Forsyth County
2016 Estimated HH by Income
Less Than $15,000 14.1% 13.5%
$15,000 to $24,999 12.1% 11.9%
$25,000 to $34,999 12.4% 12.3%
$35,000 to $49,999 153% 14.8%
$50,000 to $74,999 17.5% 16.7%
$75,000 to $99,999 11.7% 11.5%
$100,000 to $149,999 105% 11.3%
$150,000 to $199,999 3.4% 4.0%
More Than $200,000 3.1% 4.0%
2016 Estimated Median HIH Income $45,263 $46,677
2016 Estimated Average HH Income $63,950 $67,928
2016 Estimated Per Capita Income $25,909 $27,679
SOURCE: ESRI

EDUCATION
Forsyth Tech is a state-run community college enrolling more than 6,500 students in curriculum

programs, Wake Forest University (WEU) has been known as one of the nation’s most selective
liberal arts universities. WEU’s enrollment includes mote than 6,500 students, of which about 4,000

are undergraduates,

Winston-Salem State University, a historically African-American school, offersl mote than 30
bachelor’s degree programs, WSSU has an enrollment of 2,800 students, Salem College, founded in
1772, is the oldest educational institution in the state and the oldest continually operating women’s
college in the country. Salem, a distinguished liberal arts college in the historic district of Old Salem,
has been ranked by Money magazine as one of the 10 best buys in the nation among women’s
colleges since 1996. Total enrollment is estimated at 1,100. Salem offets 32 majors. Notth Catolina
School of the Arts is the only state-supported residential arts school of its kind. More than 950

students are entrolled in the school,

EMPLOYMENT

According to the Notth Carolina Employment Security Commission (ESC), between 2000 and 2006,
employment in the Winston-Salem MSA grew at a steady pace. However, employment growth
slowed beginning in 2007 and lasting through 2009, a result of the national and local economic
downturn. For the next several years, unemployment remained high, but started a downward trend.
As employed labor increased each year since 2009, the unemployment rate has decreased from a
peak of 10.8% in 2009 to a low of 4.6% in 2016, These trends are depicted in the table below.
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Employment Trends, 2007 to 2016
Winston-Salem MSA

Employed Labot  Unemployment
Year -  # % Change Rate
2007 300,019 N/A 4.7%
2008 294,602 -1.8% 8.4%
2009 281,220 -4.5% 10.8%
2010 286,228 1.8% 10.2%
2011 288,289  {0.7% 9.3%
2012 292,752 1.5% 8.6%
2013 294,807 0.7% 6.2%
2014 296,163  0.5% 4,7%
2015 300473  1.5% 5.5%
2016 309,369 3.0% 4.6%
Source: Notth Catolina Employment Security Commission
Note: December Year End figures

EcoNnoMIC FORCES

Forsyth County’s economic base, in the past, has been focused around the tobacco industry,
specifically the R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Company. Beginning in 1987, efforts to divetsify the
economic base included several new employers such as Lee Jeans, Siecor, SOMAR Cotpotation,
Pepsi-Cola, and BB&T Corporation being relocated to Winston-Salem. The following table
summarizes the largest employers in Forsyth County as of 2016. Of patticular importance to the
medical office industty, four of the top five employers atre health-related entities.

FORTENBERRY LAMBERT, INC,
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Fotsyth County Top Employers

Rank Name

1 Wake Forest University Baptist Medical Center
2 Winston Salem Forsyth County Schools

3 Forsyth Memotial Hospital

4 Wake Forest University School of Medecine
5 Novant Health, Inc,

6 City of Winston-Salem

7 Wake Forest University

8 Hanesbrands, Inc,

9 Wal-Mart Associates, Inc.

10 Wells Fargo, Inc.

Soutce: NC Department of Comimerce

CONCLUSION

In summary, the Winston-Salem metropolitan atea has a diversified economic base. The four forces
that influence value - social, economic, governmental and environmental - are favorable. Population
and job growth for the area have been slow but steady over the last several years. The
unemployment rate for the MSA has declined to at or below the national average in recent years.
Employment and unemployment for the area indicate continued recovery from the past recession,
as well as strengthening and stability. The continued growth in manufacturing, transportation,
services, and wholesale trade also positively influences the real estate market.
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NEIGHBORHOOD MAPS
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NEIGHBORHOOD ANALYSIS

The Dictionary of Real Fistate Appraisal, 6 Edition, 2015, page 156, defines a neighborhood as "z group
of complementary land uses; a congrwons grouping of inhabitants, buildings, or business enterprises,”

Location The neighborhood is located in northern Winston-Salem and Forsyth
County, NC. The area has a diverse mix of residential, commercial, office,
institutional, industrial and recreational uses.

Boundaries North  E. Hanes Mill Road
East Germanton Road
South Germanton Road, Patterson Ave, NE & US Highway 52
West US Highway 52

Accessibility The area is accessed primarily by US Highway 52, which intersects with
Interstate 40/US Highway 421 to the south. . Hanes Mill Road provides
access running east/west, and is mostly improved with commercial
development in the neighborhood. Patterson Avenue and University
Parkway also provide north/south access. Access to and through the
neighbothood is very good

Services and Utilities Water, sewer, electricity, natural gas, and phone service. Assumed
adequate to setve the area.

Zoning Most of the zoning for the immediate neighborhood is for industrial and
cominercial, with residential zoning located off the major roads. Zoning
and land uses are compatible.
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Environmental There are no known adverse environmental conditions that may have a

Chatacteristics detrimental influence on the subject neighbothood. As outlined in the
Assumptions and Limiting Conditions in the Addenda, the appraiser is
not qualified to detect the existence of potentially hazardous or toxic
materials, which may be or have been present in the subject
neighborhood. The existence of such substances could affect the value of
properties in the atea,

Percent Built Up / Life Cycle The neighbothood is in a growth stage and is about 80% built up.

Watershed /Wetlands The neighborhood is not located in a watershed or a protected or critical
atea that requires additional restrictions on development,

Development & Land Use Ttrends

Some of the development in the area includes Lowe’s Home Imptrovement; Sam’s Club; Walmart;
Steak & Shake; Applebees; Allegacy Federal Credit Union; Burger King; Cook Out; Oak Summit
Business Park; Big Daddy’s Storage; Northern Quatters Condominiums (tesidential),; Piedmont
Federal Credit Union; Nissan dealetship; and K&W Cafetetia. Other significant uses include Hanes
Brands Headquarters, Maple Chase Golf and Country Club (formerly known as Pinebrook); and
Vuican Notth Quarry. There is evidence of new office and residential development, and there are

few vacancies in the commercial corridor.
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NEIGHBORHOOD LAND USE MAP
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Demographics

The next table summarizes past, current and projected demographics for the neighborhood.
Winston-Salem and Forsyth County data is shown fot compatison. The demographic profile fot the
neighborhood indicates an area that is growing at a modest rate, but outpacing the county. Incomes
in the neighborhood are lower with modest income growth projected through 2022. Median housing
values in the neighbothood are also slightly lower than the county. Overall, the demogtaphic profile
indicates a modestly-growing, modest income area within the market.

Demographic Comparison

Center Point: 4401 N. Patterson Avenue, Winston-8alem, Forsyth County, NC

1-Mile 3-Mile Winston- Forsyth
Radius Radius Salem County
opulatio
2022 Projeclon 2,439 40,531 255,598 393,575
2017 Summary 2,279 38,729 244,338 375,124
2010 Census 2,052 36,175 229,516 350,670
Annual % Change 2000-2013 0.81% 0.53% 0.48% (,52%
Total % Change 2000-2013 11.06% 7.06% 6.46% 6.97%
Projedted Annual % Change 2013-2018 1.37% 0.91% 0.91% 0.96%
Projected Total % Change 2013-2018 7.02% 4.65% 4.61% 4,520
Houscholds
2022 Projection 976 16,155 102,020 157,567
2017 Summaty 908 15,515 97,545 150,289
2010 Census 820 14,708 92,300 141,163
Annual % Change 2000-2013 0.79% 0.41% 0.43% 0.48%
Total % Change 2000-2013 10.73% 5.49% 5.68% 6.46%
Projeded Annual % Change 2013-2018 1.45% 0.81% 0.90% 0.95%
Projected Total % Change 2013-2018 7.49% 4.13% 4.59% 4.84%
Number of Persons per Household (2013) 2.51 2.50 2.50 2.50
Median Household Incomme
2022 Projection $39,903 $36,841 $46,040 $52,804
2017 Summary $38,685 $35,273 $42,581 $48,575
Projedted Annual % Change 2013-2018 0.62% 0.87% 1.57% 1.68%
Projected Total % Change 2012-2017 3.15% 4.45% 8.12% B.71%
Median er Occupled Housing Values
2022 Projection $125,284 $126,309 $160,690 $176,625
2017 Summary §121,235 $120,875 $151,101 $165,028
Projected Annual % Change 2017-2022 0.66% 0.88% 1.24% 1.37%
Projected Total % Change 2017-2022 3.34% A.50% 6.35% 1.03%
Source: US Census Bureau, Census 2000, ESRI estimates and forecasts for 2017 and 2022,

Conclusion

The neighbothood is dominated by commercial use along the primary routes with some accessoty
industrial uses as well as a golf/countty club. The demogtaphic profile is positive for both a 1 and 3-
mile radius of the quarry. Median income is modest with slow growth projected through 2022.
Overall the outlook of the atea is good.
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LOCATION MAP
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AERIAL LOCATION MAP
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AREA TOPOGRAPHY MAP
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SITE ANALYSIS

General

Information for the subject is based on a review of legal descriptions, Forsyth County GIS
information, a FEMA floodplain map and a personal inspection.

. Location

Tax Parcel

Current Use

Land Area

Zoning

Shape
Frontage

Access

Topogtaphy

Floodplain/Water Quality
Buffers

- Watershed
- Wetlands

FORTENBERRY LAMBERT, INC.

4401 Norih Patterson Avenue and 885 Pinebrook Knolls Drive

- Winston-Salem, Forsyth County, Notth Carolina 27105

Vulcan: a table of tax identification numbers, addresses, zoning
classification for each parcel and land area is provided on the next

page.

Cook: 16.595 Actes

Quarty and vacant land. The quarty supplies crushed stone for the
construction and mainienance of airports, highways, schools,
homes, shopping malls, railroads, dams, erosion control projects,
water treatment plants, etc.

See table next page

Vulcan: GI, General Industrial and RS9, Residential Single Family
Cook: GI, General Industrial
Winston Salem, Legally conforming

_ Both properties are irregular in shape and functional

~Ample on multiple roads

Vulcan: N. Patterson Ave., Pinebrook Knolls Drive, Germanton

- Rd., Whittier Road, & Oak Summit
- Cook: Pinebrook Knolls Drive

- Rolling

FEMA Map DPanel 3710682800], dated January 2, 2009
Located in Zone X and AE. Zone X is an area of minimal flood
hazatd. Zone AE are areas that will be inundated by the flood
event having a 1-percent chance of being equaled or exceeded in
any given yeat. The 1-percent annual chance flood is also referred
to as the base flood or 100-year flood. See flood map for location.
Mill Creek traverses the Vulcan site in an east/west directon
along the northern portion of the site,

None known

No wetland studies were provided and the report assumes thete
are 1o wetlands.

273 VULCAN LANDS, INC.
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Soil & Environmental
Concerns

Utilities
Easements &

Encroachments

Existing Improvements

Conclusion

The North Quarry is a N.C. Wildlife Federation Wildlife and
Industry Together (WAIT) site, No soil or envitonmental reports
were provided. The values reported are based on the assumption
that the subject site meets all Environmental Protection Agency

- requirements and regulations.

The site has access to all municipal and private utilities,

There are typical utility and road tight-of-way easements that are
common and not detrimental for development.

The Vulcan site is improved with a quarry and related building
improvements. The Cook site is vacant.

All characteristics of the site are functionally adequate for

development to its highest and best use.

The Cook site includes 16.595 acres. Once purchased the total land area will be 313.295 acres. An

increase of 5.6%.

FORTENBERRY LAMBERT, INC.
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DESCRIPTION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS

GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The description of the imptrovements is limited, as detailed building plans are not available, The
description is based on a physical inspection of the site, as well as tax records. Following is a list of

improvements at the Vulcan site. The Cook site is vacant with no improvements,

List of Improvements - Vulcan North Quarry

Atea Year
Tax ID Location Address Description SE Built
1 4828-556-1801 0 Pattetson Ave Vacant Industrial Land 0 NA
2 (828-57-1282 0 Patterson Ave Vacant Industtial Land 0 NA
3 6828-64-5741 } Oak Summit Rd. Quality Control Lab 1,040 1983
Service Garage 6,840 1966
Storage Warehouse 4,000 1983
4 6828-65-6793 4341 N, Patterson Ave. 2-Story Office 28,908 1972
Storage Warehouse 24,160 1967
Service Garage 4,200 1967
Paint Shop 2,100 1967
Delivery Department 4,254 1969
Truck Shop/Setvice Garage 3,520 1965
Storage Warchouse 5,000 1977
Geo-Earth Science Ed Bldg 2,040 1950
Elecitic Shop 1,395 1980
Storage Warehouse 9,000 1993
Office/ Cntl/Sve/ Tmg Facility 1,280 2006
5 6828-66-9624 0N, Patterson Ave. Service Garage 4,600 1985
6 6828-67-0277 4675 N. Patterson Ave. Office 404 1986
T 6828-67-5176 ( Patterson Ave Vacant Industrial Land 0 NA
8 6B828-77-5276 0 Germanton Rd. Processing & Sales Office 2,799 1999
9 6828-85-2407 0 Germanton Rd. Vacant Industrial Land 0 NA
10 6828-85-8441 0 Germanton Rd. Residential Acreage 0 NA
11 6828-86-9128 5315 Germanton Rd. Residential Acreage 0 NA
12 6828-94-4257 0 Oak Summit Rd. Residential Acreage 0 NA
3 6828-95-6195 0 Whittier Rd. Residential Acreage 0 NA
14 6828-96-1561 ( Whittier Rd, Residential Lot [+] NA
15 6828-96-2641 { Whittier Rd. Residential Lot 0 NA
16 6828-96-3364 ) Whittier Rd. Residential Lot 0 NA
17 6828-96-4247 0 Whittier Rd. Residential Lot 1] NA
18 $828-96-5230 0 Whittier Rd. Residental Lot 0 NA
19 6838-03-1906 355 Oak Summit Rd, Residential Acteage 1] NA
20 6838-04-1256 4320 Whittier Rd. Singie Family Residence 1,390 1963

Tatals 106,930

* Data is from tax records and may not be accurate
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The owners of the quarry state that the facility meets all performance standards in regards to air,
watet, surface and sound. While the appraiser is unqualified to make those determinations, there was

no apparent evidence to the contraty of the ownet’s statement.

The site also includes a large pit and related excavation equipment. The development of the quatty
has been and will continue to be gradual over a number of years. The development will involve the

pit growing deeper and wider in a westetly direction towards N. Patterson Avenue.

Vulcan plans to purchase the Cook property to the north. The sale is contingent upon the business
patk to the east removing the Cook site from the owner’s association. This is likely to occur and is
assumed the separation will take place. Once the sale is complete, Vulcan plans to develop the site
with an office/shop/office warchouse building; an area for equipment parking; a stockpile atea;
storm water detention pond, as well as a large buffer area along the notthern and eastern bordets.

"This site will be a small addition to the quarry site, There will be no blasting, drilling, or crushing on
the Cook site. This will enable the quarty to expand westward whete there ate currently office and
warchouse buildings that will be teplaced on the Cook site. There will be no connectivity of the
Cook site with the adjoining business or the adjoining multi-family residential property. There is an
existing detention pond at the notthern border of the Cook site which will further buffer the site.

A preliminary concept plan and site sections are provided on the next pages.
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PRELIMINARY CONCEPT PLAN
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SUBJECT PHOTOS

VIEW OF MAINTENANCE SHOP

VIEW OF QUARRY SITE PRODUCTION AND SALES OFFICE

STOCKPILE AREA TYPICAL WAREHOUSE BUILDING
(SIMILAR TO BE PLACED ON COOX PROPERTY
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SUBJECT PHOTOS
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SUBJECT PHOTOS

COOK PROPERTY FACING SOUTH

VIEW OF DETENTIGCN POND ON ADJOING VIEW OF QUARRY BUFER EROM ADJOINING
SITE TO THE NORTH PACING SOUTH BUSINESS PARK FACING SW TOWARDS THE
TOWARDS COOK & QUARRY QUARRY

COOK PROPERTY, FACING NE TOWARDS
ASPHALT PLANT
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SUBJECT PHOTOS

VIEW OF GATE 1, N. PATTERSON AVE,
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ZONING/I.AND USE CONTROL

Approximately 216 acres of the Vulcan property is zoned GIl, General Industrial. The remaining 81
acres is zoned RS9, Residential Single Family, Almost all of the RS9 property is vacant, and is
located east of Highway 8 (Germanton Rd.). Most of the GI land is improved with the quarty, and
associated operations. There is some vacant land. The Cook property is zoned GI, Following is a

summary of both zoning classifications.

GI-General Industrial

The GI Distriet is primarily intended to accommodate a
wide range of assembling. fabricating, and
manufacturing activities. The district is established for
the purpose of designating appropriate locations and
establishing development regulations for uses which
may have significant environmental mapacts.

RS-9-Residential Single Family

The RS-0 District is primarily intended to acconunodate
relatively high densaty single family detached dwellings
in wban areas. The minimum lot size in this district 1s
9.000 square feet (0.21 acre). This district is mntended
for application i GMAs 2. 3 and 44,

Under the GI zoning, a mining, quarty or extractive industry is permitted providing an elected body
grants a special use permit. The quarty is legally conforming. The RS9 zoning is primarily for
residential ‘development. Since Vulcan’s RS9 land is mostly vacant, it too is legally conforming,

The Cook land is zoned GI, and is vacant, Vulcan plans to develop office and warehouse uses as
well as equipment patking and a stockpile area on this site. Based on a review of the Winston-Salem
Unified Development Ordinance (UDQ), these uses would tequire a permit from a zoning officer,
and also requires permission from the City Council.

The immediate area is developed with commercial, industrial, institutional (golf club), and residential
uses. The North Quarty started operation in 1946. The following pages shows aerial photogtaphs of
the atea surtounding the quatry. ‘The photos show that the quarry enlarged over time, as well as
commercial and residential development either adjoining or in proximity to the quarty. It is noted
that the large vacant tract of land located immediately east of the subject across Germanton Road is
owned by the Vulcan Lands, Inc.
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AERIAL MAP MARCH 1998
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AERIAL MAP FEBRUARY 2005
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AERTAL MAP OCTOBER 2009
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AERIAL MAP APRIL 2013

FORTENBERRY LAMBERT, INC. 36 VULCAN LANDS, INC,
NORTH QUARRY, WINSTON-SALEM, NC




AERIAL MAP CURRENT

Following is a map of the existing land uses as of August 2014 that was prepared for the City-

County Planning Commission. In addition, a Proposed Land Use Changes map is also included.
Aerial maps of existing uses follow that.
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EXISTING LAND USES
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PROPOSED LLAND USE CHANGES

Map 5.
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Plan Reconmmendations

University/Hanes Mill Activity Center
The University/Hanes Mill Activity Center {Figure 5} contains approximately 280 acres and is located at the infersection
of University Parkway and Hanes Mill Road. The majority of this activity center is zoned for conunereial nse, but also :
includes nmitifunily, single-family, and office zoning districts. The atrea has a variety of land uses inchuding many retail 3
stotes, o hotel, restavrants, aud several bands serving the inmediate neighborhoods as well &5 the surrounding area.

Before the recent recession, this actinity center was a hotbed of new development. Northers Quasters, along the eastern

edge of the activity center, was initially approved as a pedestrian-friendly mixed-use development but has since developad

in a more typical atto-ortented fashicn. The activity center’s several big box retail stores and large parking lots could cne

day be redeveloped by adding residentinl and mixed-nse development with internal street networks, This plan recom-

mends the following;

+ Continve strengthening the existing copmuercial aveas thiough public and private improvements.

* Keep the existing boundaries of the commercial district. No additional rezoning to nonresidentisl uees, except for the
two areas described below, should be allowed in order to protect homes surrounding this activity center.

i« Incomorate more mixed-use development within the aetivity center, aither throngh redevelopiment or new davelopinent.

* Strengthen pedestrian connections between sesidential and commercial uses.
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Figure 5, University/Hanes Mill Activity Center

Source: City-County Planning Board, North Suburban Area Plan Update, August 2014
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The Proposed Land Use for the Cook property is for office development. Vulcan’s plans for
development on that site would correspond with the plan. It is noted that more single family
development is desited north of University/Hanes Mill. Intermediate density residential is desired
just north of the Cook property (area of Vulean proposed expansion).

I researched the median home sales prices in the 29730 ZIP Code where Vulcan is located. The

soufce is Zillow.

27105 ZIP CODE AREA

| 27105 Home Prices & Values

Frarst Hati

2(LLOW HOME VALUE INDEX 45 Tobiccawite

1
#

: $80’000 Drennic
]
T

A

i MARKET TEMPERATURE G

| Cool

Tathepn
 Crawing

Setlors Markal

| Buyors Market

¢ The meaian homa vekie in 27105 is $80.000, 22105
i home values have gone up 13,5% ovar the past year r
and ZLillow predicts Lhey will rise 5.5% within the i
next yoor. S

TVULCAN LANDS, INC,

FORTENBERRY LAMBERT, INC, 41
NORTH {UARRY, WINSTON-SALEM, NC




HISTORICAL MEDIAN HOME VALUES, 27105 ZIP CODE AREA

Current | Forecast
$88K
Cg8OK
eIk
: $63K
| 2008 2009 2010 201 2012 201% 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Median home prices were rising up until 2008, and then began a decline over 5 years. 'This is
attributed to the recession. Recovety began in 2013, and median home values in the 27105 Zip Code
atea have shown mixed results since then with a predicted 5.5% increase over the next year. The
median home value went up 13.3% over the past year. The recession had a profound impact on the

area. However, the future outlook is positive.
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CONCLUSION

There are several findings of fact and assumptions that ate considered. This report assumes that
Vulcan lands, Inc. will meet all performance standards and that all zoning, and/ot governmental
regulations, will be met. In order for Vulcan to win approval from the City Council the following
criteria will have to be met per the UDO (Section 6.1.5(f).

1. The Use will not matevially endanger public health and J‘c’{féﬁ".

Based on the plans that wete provided and included in this report, the proposed addition
(Cook Property) consists of 16.595 acres and will be used primarily for office and warchouse
uses, as well as stockpile and vehicle patking. There will be no mining operations on the
Cook property. The overall land atea cutrently owned by Vulcan will increase about 5%.
There will be a sufficient buffer between adjoining properties not owned by Vulcan. Further,
the quatty has had a long history of operation in this area and has complied with all local and
state laws. It is assumed the company will continue to operate in the same professional

mannet, Neither the size not the proposed use will endanger public health and safety.

2. Use meets all required conditions.

Vulcan’s proposed development was discussed earlier in the report and a site plan was
provided. The proposed plan includes office and warchouse uses, as well as stockpile and
equipment patking. This use conforms to the existing zoning regulations and complements
the Proposed Land Use changes for the area. This report assumes that the proposed
expansion would meet all regulations and conditions set forth by the city, county, and federal
government. The proposed site plan indicates significant buffers for the adjoining property
owners to the north and east which should eliminate any potential distutbances.

3. Use will not substantially injure the value of adioining or abutting property; and,

Thé quarry has existed since at least 1946, and includes substantial screening in the form of a
latge berm and wooded areas from the surrounding land users. It is clear from historical
aerial photos presented earlier that development has continued to occur next to and in
proximity to the quarry for a number of years. Based on a physical inspection, it was
impossible to see the quarty operation from adjoining properties ot roads that the property
fronts. No noise could be heard when standing on adjoining properties. Further, the site is a
member of the North Carolina Wildlife Federation’s W.A.L'T, program to protect a wildlife
habitat. Evidence of wildlife was apparent at the inspection. The quarty intends to continue
with the W.A.LI'T. program and the addition will not have an impact on it. ‘To the contrary,
it will provide additional managed habitat (buffers and betms) to futther support wildlife
which would otherwise be affected by other types of commercial or residential development.
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A study of historical median home prices located in the same ZIP Code as Vulcan was presented
eatlier showed that median home values have been mixed since 2013, This is mostly attributed
to a slow recovery from the recession. Median home values increased about 13% in the last year

and are expected to inctease another 5% in 2018,

As further evidence of impact on property values, the historical assessed value of the Cook
ptopetty, which adjoins the existing quarry, as well as surrounding properties was studied. A

random sample was selected to represent all property types.

Assessed values ate based on market values. According to Forsyth County. Only 7% of the
county’s tax patcels increased in value from 2009 to 2013, Overall values in 2013 declined neatly
11% due to matket conditions. The county just completed a revaluation that became effective in
2017. As whole, assessed values increased about 6% since 2013. The county reported that the
matket has not moved much, nor have assessed values since 2013. A summary of historical

assessed values for neatby propetty is provided on the following table.

History of Assessed Property Values Surrounding Propetties

2009 Total 2013 Total 2017 Total '09-'13 '09-'13

Tax Parcel/Owner A t A ent A rent % Change % Change

1 6828-67-0736/Wilson Cook Medical | $895,900 $796,300 $876,000  -11.12% 10.01%
2 6828-58-9471/ Gateway Mgmt (Tuscon Row) COA NA  $139900 $139,900 NA 0.00%
3 6828-58-9410 Chante Black (Res. Condo) $78,100 $44,500 $36,400 -43.02% -18.20%
4 6828-58.745%9/Megan Culler (Res, Condo} $116,300 $97,500 $89,000 -16.17% -8.72%
5 6828-78-9003/Hanes Brands Land $3547,400  $485,600 $529.800 -11.29% 9.10%
6 6828-78-4206/ Medical Solutions Compounding $260,900  $174,900 $202,000 -32.96%  1549%
7 6828-78-7249/RAMNC, LLC {Industrial) $1,291,700  $1,170,000 $1,257,600 9.42% 7.49%
8 6828-55-2552/Ronald Gomez (Single Family) $64,800 $55,300 $57,500  -14.66% 3.98%
9 §828-46-8085/5usan Kimel (Single Family) $103200  $79,500 $80,000 2297%  0.63%

10 6828-47-3118/Reynolds Carolina Fed CreditUnion  $1,970400 $1,933,200 52,004,300 ~1.89% 3.68%
11 6828-47-1416/NC Steak Burgers (Steak & Shake) $1,352,000 $1,471,500 $1,626,200 8.84%  1051%

12 6828-59-9243 /Piedmont Fed Savings Bank $1,298,300 $1,199,600 $1,327,700 -7.60%  10.68%
13 6828-04-4935/Cherie Bottoms {Single Family) $156,400 $143,700 $137,500 812% 4.31%
14 6828-04-4335/Lois Maple (Single Family) $180,600  $175,900 $175,900 2.60% 0.00%
15 6828-93-4744 /Martha Verna Hamm Johnson $164,600 $229,400 $312,200 39.37%  36.09%
16 6838-05-3561/Mendez/Mendoza $162,300 $130,400 $131,100  -39.65% 0.54%

SOURCE: Forsyth County Tax Assessor's Office
NOTES
NA = Parcel did not exist at that time.
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In all but one instance, property values for the sample decreased, which suppotts the
information provided by the county indicating the cause was due to market conditions. For the
most recent revaluation, all but 3 properties increased in value or remained the same since 2013.
The propetrties with declines are all residentially oriented. Thete has been evidence of increasing
median home values in the last year. The 2017 sample of assessments indicate improvement in

the market.

As the subject has been located in the area since 1946, the trends in assessed values show that
Vulcan’s quatry has not adversely impacted its surrounding neighbors ot property values. The
addition planned for the site should have a minimal impact on how the site is cuttently operated,

and should not adversely affect its neighbors.

4, Use witll be in "harmony with the area in which it is jo be located and in general conformity with Legay

The current use as a quarry is legally permissible. The long range plan indicates
office/industrial use for the Cook expansion parcel. The proposed use will conform to the
zoning regulations, Considering that the quatty has existed for such a long time, in some
cases before the properties that abut it, demonstrates that as a well-buffered industrial use, it
has been in harmony with the atea. The proposed addition will not alter the subject’s
industrial use, and would be compatible with the area.

The proposed addition will have no impact on the neighboring properties. Therefore, the use would
satisfy condition number 3 of the UDO as stated above.
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Carol L Fortenberry, MAI
North Carolina State Certified General Appraiser #A3237

704-375-1032 x12

caroli@fortenberrylambert.com
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ADDENDA
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ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS




This appraisal teport has been made with the following general assumptions and litniting conditions:

LiMIT OF LIABILITY

The liability of Fortenberry Lambert, Inc, is limited only to the client. Further, there is no accountability, obligation, or
Liability to any third party. If this report is placed in the hands of anyone other than client, the client shall make such
party aware of all limiting conditions and assumptions of the assignment and telated discussions. Futther, client will
forever indemnify and hold Fortenberry Lambert, Inc,, its officets, and employees harmless from any claims by third
patties related in any way to the appraisal, Third parties shall include limited partners of client if client is a partnership
and stockholders of client if client is 4 corporation, and all lenders, tenants, past owners, successors, assigns, transferees,
and spouses of client. Fortenberry Lambert, Inc. will not be responsible for any costs incurred to discover or correct
any deficiencies of any type present in the property, physically, financially, and/or legally,

CoPIES, DISTRIBUTION, USE OF REPORT

Possession of this report or any copy of this report does not carry with it the right of publication, nor may it be used for
other than its intended usc; the physical report remains the property of Fortenberry Lambert, Inc. for the use of the
client, the fee being for the analytical services only.

The bylaws and regulations of the Appraisal Institute require each member and candidate to control the use and
distribution of each report signed by such member or candidate; except, however, the client may distribute copies of this
report in its entirety to such third parties as he may select; however, selected portions of this report shall not be given to
third parties without the prior written consent of the signatories of this report, Neither all nor any patt of this teport
shall be disseminated to the general public by the use of advertising media, public relations, news, sales or other media
for public communication without the prior written consent of Fortenberry Lambert, Inc..

CONFIDENTIALITY

This report is to be used only in its entirety and no part is to be used without the whole report. All conclusions and
opinions concerning the analysis as set forth in the report wete prepated by Fortenberry Lambert, Inc. whose
signatures appear on the report, No change of any item in the report shall be made by anyone other than Fortenberry
Lambert, Inc.. Fortenbetry Lambert, Inc. shall have no responsibility if any such unauthotized change is made.

Fortenberry Lambett, Inc. may not divulge the material contents of the report, analytical findings or conclusions, ot
give a copy of the report to anyone other than the client or his designee as specified in writing except as may be required
by the Appraisal Institute as they may request in confidence for ethics enforcement, or by a coutt of law ot body with
the power of subpoena.

TRADE SECRETS

This report was obtained from Fortenberty Lambert, Inc. and consists of "trade secrets and commercial or financial
information" which is privifeged and confidental and exempted from disclosure under 5 USC, 552 (b) 4) of the
Uniform Commercial Code Fortenberry Lambert, Inc, shall be notified of any request to reproduce this report in
whole or in part.

INFORMATION USED
The information furnished by others is believed to be reliable. However, no warranty is given for its accutacy.

TESTIMONY, CONSULTATION, COMPLETION OF CONTRACT FOR REPORT SERVICES

The contract for report, consultation, or analytical service is fulfilled and the total fee payable upon completion of the
report, unless otherwise specified. Fortenberry Lambert, Inc, or those assisting in preparation of the report will not be
asked or required to give testimony in court ot hearing because of having made the report, in full or in patt, nor engage
in post repott consultation with client ot third parties except undet sepatate and special attangement and at an additional
fee. If testimony or deposition is required because of any subpoena, the client shall be responsible for any additional
time, fees, and charges, regardless of issuing party.

EXHIBITS

The illustrations and maps in this report are included to assist the reader in visualizing the property and are not
necessarily to scale. Various photographs, if any, are included for the same purpose as of the date of the photographs.
Site plans are not sutveys unless so designated.




LEGAL, ENGINEERING, FINANCIAL, STRUCTURAL OR MECHANICAL NATURE, HIDDEN COMPONENTS, SOIL

No responsibility is assumed for matters legal in character or nature, nor matters of survey, or of any architectural,
structural, mechanical, or engineering nature. No opinion is rendered as to the title, which is presumed to be good and
marketable. The property is appraised as if free and clear, unless otherwise stated in particular parts of the report. The
legal description is assumed to be cotrect as used in this report as futnished by the client, his designee or as derived by
Fortenberry Lambert, Inc..

Fortenberry Lambert, Inc. has inspected as far as possible, by observation, the land and the improvements; however, it
was not possible to personally obsetve conditions beneath the soil, or hidden structural, mechanical or other
components, and Fortenberty Lambert, Ine, shall not be tesponsible for defects in the propetty which may be trelated.

The report is based on there being no hidden, unappatent, or appatent conditions of the propetty site, subsoil or
structures or toxic materials which would render it more or less valuable. No tesponsibility is assumed for any such
conditions or for any expertise or engineering to discover them. All mechanical components are assumed to be in
operable condition and status standard for properties of the subject type. Conditions of heating, cooling, ventilation,
electrical, and plumbing equipment are considered to be commensurate with the condition of the balance of the
improvements unless othetwise stated.

If Fortenberry Lambert, Inc. has not been supplied with a termite inspection, sutvey of occupancy petmit, no
responsibility or representation is assumed or made for any costs associated with obtaining same ot for any deficiencies
discovered befote or after they are obtained. No representation or warranties are made concetning obtaining the above
mentioned items.

Fortenberry Lambett, Inc. assumes no responsibility for any costs ot consequences atising due to the need, or the lack
of need, for flood hazard insurance. An agent for The Federal Flood Insurance Program should be contacted to
determine the actual need for Flood Hazard Insurance.

LEGALITY OF USE

The report is based on the premise that there is full compliance with all applicable federal, state and local environmental
regulations and laws unless otherwise stated in the report; fusther, that all applicable zoning, building and use regulations,
and restrictions of all types have been complied with unless otherwise stated in the repost. Further, it is assumed that all
required licenses, consents, permits, or other legislative or administrative authotity, local, state, federal and/or private
entity or otganization have been or may be obtained or renewed for any use considered in the value estimate,

COMPONENT VALUES

The distribution of the total valuation in this report between land and improvements applies only under the existing
program of utilization. The separate valuations for land and building must not be used in con;unctlon with any other
repott and are invalid if so used.

AUXILIARY AND RELATED STUDIES
No environmental or impact studies, special market study or analysis, highest and best use analysis, study or feasibility
stndy has been required or made unless otherwise specified in an agreement for services or in the report.

DOLLAR VALUES, PURCIASING POWER
The market value estimated and the costs used are as of the date of the estimate of value, unless otherwise indicated. All
dollar amounts are based on the purchasing power and price of the dollar as of the date of the value estimate.

INCLUSIONS

Furnishings and equipment or personal property or business operations, except as specifically indicated and typically
considered as a part of real estate, have been distegarded with only the real estate being considered in the value estimate,
unless otherwise stated. In some property types, business and real estate interests and values are combined.

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS, CONDITIONAL VALUE
Improvements proposed, if any, onsite or offsite, as well as any repairs required, are considered for purposes of this
repott to be completed in a timely, good and wotkmanlike manner, accotding to information submitted and/or
considered by Fortenberry Lambert, Inc.. In cases of proposed construction, the report is subject to change upon
inspection of property after construction is completed.




VALUE CHANGE, DYNAMIC MARKET, INFLUENCES, ALTERATION OF ESTIMATE

‘The estimated value, which Is defined in the report, is subject to change with market changes over time. Value is highly
related to exposuie, time, promotional effort, terms, motivation, and conditions surrounding the offering, The value
estimate considers the productivity and relative attractiveness of the property physically and economically in the
marketplace.

In cases of repotts involving the capitalizadon of income benefits, the estimate of market value or investment value or
value in use is a teflection of such benefits and Fortenberry Lambert, Inc.’s interpretation of income and vields and
other factors detived from general and specific client and market information. Such estimates are as of the date of the
estimate of value; thus, they are subject to change as the market and value is naturally dynamic.

The "estimate of market value" in the report is not based in whole or in part upon the race, color, or national origin of
the present owners of ocenpants of the properties in the vicinity of the property appraised.

REPORT AND VALUE ESTIMATE )
Report and value estimates are subject to change if physical o legal entity or financing differ from that envisioned in this
reportt.

MANAGEMENT OF THE PROPERTY
It is assumed that the property that is the subject of this repott will be under prudent and competent ownership and
management,

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Unless otherwise stated in this report, the existence of hazardous substances, including without limitation, asbestos,
polychlorinated biphenyls, petrolenm leakage, or agricultural chemicals, which may or may not be present on the
propetty, or othet environmental conditions, were not called to the attention of nor did Fortenberry Lambert, Inc.
become aware of such during theit inspecton. Fortenberry Lambert, Inc. had no knowledge of the existence of such
materials on ot in the propesty unless otherwise stated. Fortenberry Lambert, Inc., however, is not qualified to test
such substances or conditions. If the presence of such substances such as asbestos, urea formaldehyde foam insulation,
ot other hazardous substances ot envitonmental conditions, may affect the value of the property, the value estimate is
predicated on the assumption that there is no such condition on or in the propetty ot in the proximity that it would
cause a loss in value. No responsibility is assumed for any such conditions, or for any expertise or engineeting
knowledge requited to discover them.

S0IL AND SUBSOIL CONDITIONS

Unless otherwise stated in this repott, Fortenberry Lambert; Inc. does not warrant the soil or subsoil conditions for
toxic ot hazardous waste matetials, Whete any suspected materials might be present, we have indicated in the report;
however, Fortenberty Lambert, Inc. ate not experts in this field and recommend appropriate enginecering studies to
monitor the presence or absence of these materials,

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)

Fortenbetry Lambett, Inc. has not made a specific compliance survey and analysis of this property to determine
whether or not it is in conformity with the various detsiled requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act
{("ADA™, which became effective Januaty 26, 1992, It is possible that  compliance survey of the property together with
2 detailed analysis of the requirements of the AIDA could teveal that the property is not in compliance with one or more
of the tequirements of the Act. If so, this fact could have a nepative effect upon the value of the property. Since
Fortenberry Lambert, Inc. has no direct evidence relating to this issue, we did not consider possible non-compliance
with the requirements of ADA in estimating the value of the property.”
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Vulcan (Tax Parcel 6828-65-6793 Only)
BK 2120 PG 2973

FORSITH £0,1C B4 s na
PRESENTED & FECORIED: /537000 Lostsn
BIEKIE €. MOOD REDESTE: OF IEEDS DYaTLile
) TAKALE ONSTEERATION

Sentd tax notice to: HUX POT - B This instrement prepared by:

Yulcan Lands, Inc. t B, Hagofatration, Jr.

P.O. Box 4239 Bradley Arant Rose & White L1p

Winston-Salem, NC 271 S 2001 Park Place, Suite 1400

Attention: Lamar Brannon, Controller Bitmingham, Alabama 35203
Haneen bo:

Tuned W Molames, Teq,
Wrernble Carlyle Sandhikdpe & Rice PLLC

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ) 26 Wesd Sevnnd Sireet
: [ Digaer 3] :
COUNTY OF FORSYTH } Winslun-takame, NC 27102 _%'i /é;.g

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE FRESENTS:

That in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable congideration in
hand paid to VULCAN MATERIALS COMPANY, a New Jemey corporation {"Grantor") by
VULCAN LANDS, INC,, a New Jersey corporation {"Grantes"), the receipt and sufficlency of
which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grani, bargain, sell, and convey unto Grantee,
subject to the matters hereinafler st forth, the parcel o parcels of real cstate situated in Forsyth
County, North Caroling, more particulasly described on Exhibit A attached hiereto and made a part
hereol.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto Grantee, s successors and assigns forever; subjoct,
howaver, to ad valorem taxes for the eurrent yeut, matters that would bereveated by a current survey
of the subject property, and all easements, restrictions, rights-ofway and other matters of record
applicable to the subjeot propenty.

Giranlor covenands that it has the ful power and authorily 1o convey the foregoing rea} estate

and that it will warmant and defend the title to such propesty against all persons claiming by, through
or under Grantor, but not otherwise.

|Signatiure Page Foliows]

Nortk Carofing
[EITITS) Location: THOI1&




EXHIBIT A

Logatad in 01d Town TownBsnlp, da-

thasita Towaahip. and Riddlefory
No, : Township, and BRGINNING at @ point,
gaid polnt being the northwest inbepaection
of the center lines of Highway Mo, 8 apd Dak
Summtt Hoad, and running theénse from said
beginning point rlong the center kinm of
puk Suoalt Road, Horth OF deg. 09 mdn, West
121.9 feet Lo o polnt; thence Horth 77 deg.
4} min, Weat 161.3 faet to sn iron siske;
thence North Ti deg. 2§ mim. Wept L18.3 feat
to an ivon atake: thenae North T2 deg. 23
min, West 143.5 feet to an Livoh Btake; thenoe
Morth O deg., 56 min. Esat 50 feeb to & polut
in the csnter line of Oalk Summit foad; thence
along the center Iine of fak Summit Road, the
following Flve ¢oursss and distancew: Horth
GG deg. 2R min, Wess 100 Feeh)] North 72 deg.
1% min. Weat 0Q feet; North 78 deg. 39 mit.
weat 100 feel: Nopth B2 deg. 3% min. Waat

100 feet, and North 82 deg. 29 min. Weat
877.5 fest to a point, sald point being the
northeast Interseqtion of the senter liken
of Qak Sumedt fAoed angd U, 3. Highway No.
5d; thenoe along the peénter Lins of U, 3.
I;E:;g.huy No, 52, the four following coulsas

d distancess North 31 dag,. 40 min, Wast
200 fost; North 32 deg. 39 min. Wast 200 faeat;
Hopth 33 deg. 84 min, Weat 134.4 fest, and
¥orth 23 deg, 54 min, Weat 2510 feet to a
peint; thenoe North 61 deg, 06 min, BasS 145
faet to an irop otelw; Ghenae Jouth 86 deg.
g4 min, Eaat 5Bg faat to an iron stake; thence
South 51 deg. 1b min, Rast 1204.7 feet to 2
points thance South B2 deg. 07 ain. EBast 404
feat to & polnt; thense 3cuth 77 deg. 53 sin,
~Bagt 231.7 feat to m point; thence gouth 85
deg. 23 min., Bast 955 feat to & point; thance
North 33 deg, 3% min, Rast 264.3 feet to an _
iren atake; thence North 69 deg. 3 min. Bast 491
faet to 4 nail in the ssnater iine of Highway
Ko, 8; thence miong the centar line of Highway
No. §, the twsive followdng courses and dis-
tanose:  Bouth 11 deg. %3 min, Baat 300 feey:
fouth )0 deg. 33 pin. East 100 Test; Jouth &
deg, 40 min, Haat 10O fest; Jouth 1 deg. 50
min, Bapt 100 fueet; South 2 deg, RO min, West
100 faat; South 6 deg. 17 min. West 650 Teet;
South T deg, 05 min, Weat 10O fest) South 12
deag. 20 min, West 100 fewt; South 19 deg. 3B
min, Wast 100 feat; South B2 dej. min. West
100 fest; South 25 deg. 03 min, West 820,2 Feat,
and South 22 dag. 5: wnin. West 150 fwet to ths
point And place of beginning, mme containing
147.95 acres. worve of lesd.




EXHIBIT A

FEAGT 9t BEGINNING at sn iron atske on the
North mide of Plat nock-.Fratemu{
Church Road, witlch said iron stake is & south-
east comer of iland owned by Sammons-Robsrtson
Company, and running thence glong the Zast lipe
of said Samons«Robertacn Company land, North
T deg. ¥ min, East 450 faat to an iron steke,
another gornar of Sampons-Robertaon Company
land; running thenos along the dotith line of
Sammons-Robsrbaon Compeay Llends, South 86
deg. 15 min. East 200 fest to an dron atalke;
running thence on & new line, 3outh 7 deg,
3 min. West 451 fest to an iron stalke in
the Horth lins of Flat Rook-Fratarnity Chureh
Road; running thenge slong the Horth line of
sald roed, Horth 86 deg. 10 min, Weat 2893
fest to the place of beginning, eontaining
3 agres, nore or less, Exespting therafiom
s part of asjd traot conveysd te Robert Wil-
1liam Keyed on Februafy 3, 1995, and rasorded
in Deed Book TO1l at Page 135, to which desd
referancs ia heraby made. 32ee Daed Book 625,
paga 401 for more particular deacription.

TRAOT A: DBEOINNING at & point in the ganter
iine of U. 8. Eighway No. 52, sald
poing heing 3,044,4 fest northwest of the
intecseatien of the oenter idnes of W, 3,
Hiz;hw:rh Na; 32 and g:kbsmigngcmin :munn;a
ning thence fvom A& eginning point, Nom

1 a8y, 27 nin, Eaet 735.5 fast to an dtvony
thence South 56 deg. 0 nin, East 137.1 raev

to an iven atake; thence Morth 3 deg. 27 min.
Eaot 27C fest to &n fron; thense Nowth dég.
35 min, Bast 518.4 foot to en iron; thenoe
Harth 83 deg, 00 atn, Fant 316.0 fast to en
iron; thenom Mopth ST deg. 03 min. East 600
faat to an ivon; thence Norch 53 deg, 16 min.
Bant 4355.4 feet to an iron; thanca South 87
deg. O7 min, Haapt 40O fest S0 an Aronj thence
Hopth 52 dlg, 05 pin. Zast 153 fesy to an ivon;
thence South 83 deg. U7 min, Bast S04.5 feet to
the cantar line of Highwey No, 8 sa marked by

a nail; thence with the center line of Highway
No, 8, Bouth 1l deg. 53 min, East 2,077 rest

to the interssction of the center lines of

Kigh Mo, B and Muddy Creslc as sarked by a
nafl; thence rollowing along Muddy Orsek, Scuth
£ deg, 30 min. West 401 faut te & point; thensca
South 35 deg. 3 oin, West 264.3 fest to & naint)
thenca North BY deg. 23 min. West $55 feet to a
point; thenas Horth 77 deg. 53 min, Wemt 231.7
reot to a polnt; thenoe North 82 deg. 07 min,
Wapt HOH feet to & mbi thenos Horth 61 deg.
1% min, Want 1,204.7 feat to a pointg thenae
Rorth 86 deg. 54 min, West 585 faet to a point)
thence South 61 deg. ain, Want 148 faet to
the polat and place of heginning, same contain-
ing 146.25 mgres, mors O Leas,

TRACT Bi  BEGINHING at & point, apid point be-
i Ang the noptheast intersection of the
center 1inew of fak Summit Road and Highwey Ho.
8, and punning thenss rom matd b!ginl‘llns point
slong the tenter line of Oik Sumuit Road, Bouth
68 deg. 07 min. East HOT.4 fest to 8 neil)
thonce oruRK an oxd iren, ¥orth & deg. 09
min, West H604.8 feet to an old tmn; thence
South 87 deg. 34 min. Reat 3444 feet to an ald
ireny thence South 3 deg. min, West 311.8
fast to an old iren; thence South BS deg. 17
min. Bast 283.8 feet to an iron in the Jamea
Ziglar Alhe; thenoe North ¢ deg, &5 min. West
1,058,% fest to an ivon stake; thence North
87 dag, 57 min, Wept 359.5 fset to & pail in
the Rast edge of tha pavement of Highway No.
B; thenos wentwardly €o the center line of




Highway Wa, B; thence along the center line 1;,'{,:,1'
of Highwiy No, 8, tha asven following courses
and distences: South 6 deg, 1T min. West 385
feat; South 7 deg. 05 min. Wast 100 feat; Scath -
12 deg. 20 min, wast 100 faet; foutp 19 deg, 3B
min, West 100 feat; South 42 deg, 30 min. West
100 fest; Jouth 25 deg. 03 min. West 820,92 feet,
an& %92:2 Eg‘das.fﬁt min. Weat 250 :t;t to ghe
poln place of baginning, seme belng & Lpzob
of land lying Enat of Highway Ho. 8 &nd Morth of
anlaumu Road, end containing 18.0 mores, more
o less,

And ao an easssent appurtensnt to and for the benefit of tha
traats of land herain conveyed, the unrestiioted right to
perett o be aarried DY air surpents, sound waves, vibra-
tion waves and/or All cther meant over; &c108S8, upan, wnder
and through the land sbove desoribed, &s ths servient tena-
mant, aveh dust, amoke, fumee, sounds, nolsew, vibratlons,
sonauszions wnd other elaments, subatances or forees an
way be released, liberated, dischavged, ganeratad of eauned
&%t or from bthe plants and facilitles now or at any tima
hereafter located upen the proparty harain aunvayed, which
planta and fueilitien axe incident to the oparation of a
stone quarry, s stone crushing plant and other fetivities
nEgassary or gonvenient thereto.

st




Cook Medical
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Frgszivp Kipwia fudaier
LT esmrose 27 mo wat
STATE OF NORTEE CARDLINA ! 13 “‘“?’,é%g’é ;ﬂém
] R ;
COURTY OF FCRSYTIC } SHIE 7 R et st Ees Fagdl)

THIS TEED, madn chis M day of ﬁh?“. 1957, hy and
betweon #a¥a Lee Corporaticon, d Maryland corpoxatlon, héxeihaftor
referred to as Grantor) nnd #iison-Cook Hedleal, Ine., & dorth
Corolina corporatien, hereinafter raferred to as Grantees;

HITHEQARETH

THAT tha Granter, for a valuablie congsideration paid by
the Grantep, the recaipl of which is horaby scknowledgsd, hBas and
by thees presents doce grant, bargain, sell and convey unte tha
Grantee in fea simpls, all that wertaia lot or pares] of land
situated in the City of Wingkon-Salem, Winston Tewnablyp, Forayth
dounty, Markk Carolinu, and sore particularly ds=cribed as follows:

Being all of that cerbaln tract of l=nd located in
¥iaston Township, Fergyth Couiby, Worth Carolina, knowm
and designated as Lot 7, coul:ainir.»? 16.555 adren, mora or
lede, as shown on rhe cubdiviofon plab entitled oak
Suraic Buainesn Park, dated January 15, 1947, pregared by
8 Atlantic, and recorded in Piat Dok 39, ot Pagn 134,
of the ?oragth Younty Reglotry, refercoca be paid plat
baing made for & more particuiar suseription.

TO HAVE RSP TO HOLD the aforesaid Jov or parcel of land
and 211 privilegas mnd appurbenance# therpunte belonging to the
drontea in fee gimple.

hnd the Grantor covenantn with the Urantee, that Grankor
b Jona pothing to fmpair Buch witle as Orantew zeoaived, and
Grantox will woxrant and dofend the kltle against the lawfyl eladma
ol all pereoss cialming by, under or through Orantor, oxcept for
the following, to which titls to the property hereinsbove deacribod
1s suhjeck;

11} Taoniy-Toot (201} wids pundie sanltary  sewer
ekrInent ae shown on nadd platy

BN P60 - s

41947 P1O05

{2} Forky~foot (40} wlda tozporary construskion
easenant. sz ehovn On sald platy  and,

{3} the Ceclaraticn of Covenante Conditlons and
Restrickions for ook Sumnit Business Park resorded in
Book!f¥7, Page Zegor tha Pardyth County Reghstry; and,

{4) Fuch ather eacoments, reatrictions, and rlghts of

ua! oF record and to utllity Mises and rignts of way in

exiatence over or under the sbove-describes property

IH  WITHESS WASRECE, tha Geahtor has caused this
instrarent to ba aligned In §ésx  corporate nama by ite dauiy
suthgriged officers and its eeal to ba hercunte atfived by
.@ntﬂ&x’-;&y’;'pt ita Boord of directors, tho day and year first above

wpseitten, a7 :

SARA LEE CORPORAPION

S ol

¢g-President

< S« I
x,}fﬂull'&i’?%e{?faﬂ
'i‘mr!.é.? O

STATE OF NORTH CAROLIEA -~ COUNTY OF TORSYTH

a {ldh day of May, 1997 persoma caoe kotore me,
ém Einhnug + @ Notary Piblic, I- !g_g\ﬁ&ﬁhﬁ:’_, who being
By we duly evokn, ecays that he Xnows thﬁ:so:h?en t0all of Ssro Eog
Corporation, and is acquainted with L Iink Bepadin,
wha la the Vice Breaigent of pald, coiparablon, and THAt ha, tha
gafd |-, i Er s ths _ﬂiézé-sweaury ef the sald
Corporation, and gau e bnta Vo Fecelaens sign tha foregoing ec
annaxed  instrozent, and raw the eoald commp n peal of caid
comporation aftivgt to mald Instrusent By sold Vice Prassdant, and
thot he, the saldfesishnfSecratavy, #lynea his hang bh attestaplon
of tha axacutbicn of said inatrunent in the presonce of sald \fi
Frealdent of waké corporation,

HITHESS ny hand and watarial seal or stamp, this the /Gfhasy
oF Ky, 1$97.

Hy 5:&\371011 Explrog
Tt CofRCALEEL

L vanns
HEE TR

SYAVEDF KO ~ [2RIYEIG;
T Feveging cwehiate od, S
AP

g wemialleama bt 220 d o wg2
B & ek Fegr l Bt D




SAMPLE TAX CARD




Vulcan (T'ax Parcel 6828-65-6793 Portion)

Property Summary

Tax Year: 2017

Section 1 Details

Occupancy Type ]

Section 2 Details

Qeocupancy Type 1B

. REID 8928650723000 : PIN | G835-65-0783 Property Owner Yuloan Lands inc
4341 N Fatterson WINLCAN MATERIALS LOGDE - 1200 Urban Center
: Location AVE Froperty BL3448 BUY Chwner's Mailing ‘OR
- Address : Desoription Address VESTAVIA AL
‘ 35242
; Administrative Data Transfer Information Property Value
oid l;lap #. 624882 t)eed D:;te 871372000 Total Appraised Land Value . $1,730.700
?.Markei Area CH2 ‘Beed Book G212 Total Appraised Building $2,531,000
- Townshig | WINSTON-SALEM “Deed Page 02873 Vaiue
. L Total Appraised Misc 5241,200
:‘Planmng Jurisdiction - COUNTY WIDE .Revenue Stamps Improvements Value
. City . WINSTON-SALEM ;Package Sale Date A 32000 Total Cost Value $4.512.000
i Fire District Package Sale Price Total Appraised Value . valesd  $4,512.008
. Bpec District “Land Sate Date By Qart
.Land Class . "3.82-Com Services  Land Sale Price Dther Exemplions
 History REID 4 -Exemption Dese
Hiswt)..' REH) 7 Improvement Summary Use Valus Deterred
¢ Acreage ‘882 Totat Buitdings 1 Historic Value Deferred
{Pemmit Date Total Units H Total Deferred Value
Pem-ﬁ[# fotal Living Area [ Total Taxable Value 34 512,000
Building Summary
Card 1 4341 N Patterson AVE
Buitding Details Building Tota! & Improvement Betails
Bldg Name Main Office-VULCAN WATERIALS Total Adjusted Replacenient Cost $2.435435
. Priﬁary Geeupancy Type ‘ l1.5 New
Primary Ocoupancy 1E01-OFFICE Physical Depreciation {% Bad} AVERACE
:Primary Class § Depreciated Yalue $1,486,523
-Primary Qua!i.ty - GD-AVG - Economic Depreciation (% Bad} 28
- Year Built 3_ te72 Functional Depreciation {% Bad) i}
Effective Year 1esd Total Depreciated Value ' $1.160.218
. Physical Depfeciatiop [Rating) _ AVERAGE ‘Market Area Factor i
Physical Depreciation. {% Bad} - 34 Building Value ' £1,460.200
Economic Depreciation (% Bad) 120 Misc Improvements Value 348.200
Funclional Depreciation (% 8ad) .0 Total Improvement Value $1,237.400
Gross Leasable Area (5QFT) 28,008 . Assessed Land Value $1.730700
Remodeted Year 1883 Assessed Total Value $4,512.000
Total Stories -2
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Proparty Surirmery
Tak Negr. Aty
RED BSZBA LTI FIN

£A5 Puired ool Knoks 1

Laration Addresy. LEO0T OLA3Z2

Prapirky Dewsription

Administrative Daky Teanufar lndoraredion

Oid Map & &24810 Thivie] Darber IO
Maricd Area iaks Beed Baok 1da7
Tavmahii VARG TN SR LER Dend Porer [ {1
Flapning Jurzdiction  COUNTY WIBE Revanue ;Inmps LA
Gity WS TON-BALEN PFachago Sala Data

Fira Bisklct Pachage Sak Pice

Spet Dinteist Lénd Sale Date RO T
Eand Class 5 Q0-Vaiant Irdus Land Sale Prica 300
Histary RED 3

Histary REM 1 leiprovament Sinrmary

Aciesye 112 Toizl Budings o
[ ‘Tetal Lhaids [
Paimit ¥ Total Livieq Ares a

Building Summary
Misc Improvements Surmmary

§822-690736  Propsity Dwnar

Crwam™s fhsitiung Ashdress

WTary oo MAsdcal I

19X Duildres Blabnn RO
anshe-Eween HE ENOS

Propacty Vel
Talah Appraised Lond Yalua FETG 00
Tedat Appialsea Bdliding Yalue

Tetat Appraived Wisc
igravarianty ¥ahie

L0600
A5G0

Yot Cozf Vakus

Total Appractyd Vatue . vt
By £ost

Qe Exongtions
Eremption Dest

‘Usg Vakie Dolerrad
Histaule Vatitg Dalerned
Tkl Defered Yalun

Tatal Yarabia Valua 275,000

CaptR Ul Quantlly Meatue Type Dasu Price EffYour Phys Depy (5 Badi  €<on Dept 4% By Fondt Negr 'S5 Bad)  Value

Mo Do
Talal #ist Improveuints Value Aissssad)

Land Summary

Lorg Cline 85.00-Varaad fnvs Oardae Acrez. 150%

TRl Ea% Skt 1R 5T

Zoting Sl Gligy  Description 8ize Halo  Lond Adjusimsant Lane Valia
Ll COMRMNILSGRFTIO 72287000 SRUARE FOOT PRICED 2 BTILTY-E0.00 L
[Lei i Fis o £idels
AGCESE-6000
G20 MOUUSTMERT 65 00
Totztlard Vafue Assbieed; 378,003
Qvmership History
Qwnar Narre Deas Tyos % Cramarslsip Blampe  Sdle Pride AEn TRise el Pasw
Owitrd Wil Cngk Redcallre CEED 33 EXFL] EeEedd dU0el QIR SRinhgad
Notos Suinmary
Husdleg Gad Dty Ling Hates
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QUALIFICATIONS AND LICENSE




QUALIFICATIONS

Carol Lomax Fortenbetry, MAL
6923 Shannon Willow Road, Suite 400, Charlotte, Notth Catolina 28226
Phone: (704) 375-1032  Fax: (704) 375 6545 Cell: (704) 641-1916
carel@fortenberrylambert.com

EDUCATION
Queens College Charlotte, North Carolina

Master of Business Administration - 1988

University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill Chapel Hill, North Carolina
University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill, Notth Carolina
BA Degree, RTVMP - 1981

Appraisal Institute Courses Cormnpleted
1A-1  Real Estate Appraisal Principles
1A-2  Basic Valuation Procedures
1B-A  Income Capitalization - Part A
1B-B  Income Capitalization - Part B
550 Advanced Applications
11540 Report Writing and Valuation Analysis
Standards of Professional Practice
Continuing Education Requitements - Current

REAIL ESTATE ANALYSIS EXPERIENCE
Fortenberry Lambert, Inc. i Charlotte, North Carolina

Partner
Commetcial real estate appraisal and consulting, Opened firm in January 2001. Provide real estate services to
developets, propetty ownets, and financial clients. Services include valuation, market/feasibility analysis, cash

flow analysis, eminent domain and condemnation/litigation.

Fortenberry Associates, LLC Charlotte, North Carolina

May 1997 — December 2000
Managing Pattnet of commetcial teal estate appraisal and consulting firm. Services same as listed

previously.

Fitzhugh L. Stout 8 Associates, I.LL.C Chatlotte, North Carolina
Senior staff appraiser assisting in commercial appraisal analysis and consulting assignments. Additional
experience included collection and analysis of market data for vatious other studies. Employed from
November 1994 through May 1997,

Stout-Beck & Associates, Inc. Chatrlotte, Norih Carolina
Senior staff appraiser assisting in commercial apptaisal analysis. Additional experience inchaded
collection and analysis of market data for vatious other studies. Employed from December 1988
through November 1994,

ASSIGNMENTS
Propetties appraised include vacant land; multi-tenant and single tenant office buildings; business parks;
apartment complexes; tetail shopping centets; regional mall; hotel/motel; marinas; industrial office/warchouse;

tesidential subdivisions; restaurants; churches; and special purpose propetties.




' Catol Lomax Fortenberry, MAT
6923 Shannon Willow Read, Suite 400, Chatlotte, North Carolina 28226
Phone: (704) 375-1032  Fax: (704) 375 6545 Cell: {704} 641-3285

carol@fortenberrylambert.com

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS

Member, The Appraisal Institute MAT #11058

Notth Carolina State Certified General Real Estate Apptaiset, License No, A3237

South Carolina State Certified General Real Estate Appraiser, License No. CG3634

Member Chatlotte Chapter of Commercial Real Estate Women - CREW (President 1994-95)

Member of the Metrolina Subchapter of the Appraisal Institute — (Chaitman 1999)

Board of Directors of the NC Chapter of the Appraisal Institute — 1999-2001

Membership, Development & Retention/Admissions Chait for N. C. Chapter of AT — 2001, 2002 & 2003
Treasurer for the Board of Directors of the NC Chapter of the Appraisal Institute — 2004

City of Chatlotte Zoning Board of Adjustments — 1999-2005 (Vice Chair 2001 & 2002, Chairman 2003 - 2005)
Member of the City of Chatlotte Environmental Policy Coordinating Council - 2004

Vice Peesident for the Boatd of Ditectors of the NC Chapter of the Appraisal Institute — 2005

President Elect for the Board of Ditectors of the NC Chapter of the Appraisal Institute — 2006

President for the Board of Directors of the NC Chapter of the Appraisal Institate — 2007

Immediate Past President and Regional Representative for the NCAT — 2008

Regional Representative for the NCAT — 2009

Alternate Regional Representative for Region V for The Appraisal Institute — 2016 & 2017

CREW Chatlotte Netwotk Foundation Committee Member — 2016 & 2017

7 NORTH CAROLINA APPRAISAL BOARD
APPRAISER QUALIFICATION CARD
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FORTENBERRY LAMBREERT, INC,

6923 SHANNON WILLOW ROAD, SUITE 400 CHARLOTTE, NC 28226
(704) 375-1032 Fax:(704) 375-6545

carol@fortenbereylambert.com




